All in Costs (AIC)2 US$1,177/oz

Production Data

Life of Mine (Construction to Relinquishment) 12 years

Life of Heap Leach Operation  8.5 years

Production Rate 3Mtpa

RXM Bells Project Scoping Study   5 | P a g e

Metric Outcome

Total Tonnes to Heap 24,912,000 tonnes3

Total Tonnes to Mill 24,912,000 tonnes3

Grade Au (Average) 0.50g/t Au

Contained Au oz 401,956 ounces

Metallurgical Recovery Au (Overall) 80%

Average Annual Gold Production1 39,136 ounces

Total Gold Produced 321,565 ounces

LOM Strip Ratio (Waste Tonnes : Ore Tonnes) 0.49:1
1 Over 8 operating years.
2 AISC and AIC calculated in accordance with 2018 WGC Guidance Note update and IFRS 16, effective 1 January 2019.
3 The mining dilution has resulted in more tonnes at a lower grade with slightly lower overall contained ounces compared to the
Mineral Resource.

Sensitivity of the Project economics to key parameters including gold price, total capital cost and
operating cost was completed to evaluate the relative strength of the Project. The after-tax sensitivity
analysis is presented in Table 2, Table 3 and Table 4.

Table 2: Gold Price Sensitivity Analysis (After Tax)

Gold Price (US$/oz) $1,318 (-15%) $1,395 (-10%) Base $1,550 $1,705 (10%) $1,783 (15%)

NPV5% (US$M) $26.49 $43.07 $75.40 $107.06 $122.50

IRR (%) 19.1% 26.7% 40.0% 52.1% 57.9%

Table 3: Capital Costs Sensitivity Analysis (After Tax)

Capital Costs (US$M) $46.98 (-15%) $50.15 (-10%) Base $55.28 $60.40 (10%) $63.57 (15%)

NPV5% (US$M) $83.49 $82.36 $75.40 $68.43 $67.31

IRR (%) 49.7% 46.7% 40.0% 34.4% 32.7%

Table 4: Operating Costs Sensitivity Analysis (After Tax)

Operating Costs (US$/t) $8.57(-15%) $9.07 (-10%) Base $10.09 $11.09 (10%) $11.59 (15%)

NPV5% (US$M) $98.80 $91.17 $75.40 $59.32 $51.15

IRR (%) 47.9% 45.4% 40.0% 34.3% 31.1%

For more information about the Company and its projects, please visit our website
‘www.rexminerals.com.au’ or contact:

Richard Laufmann, Chief Executive Officer Media and Investor Relations:
or Kay Donehue, Company Secretary Gavan Collery
T 1300 822 161 or +61 3 9068 3077  T +61 419 372 210
E ‘rex@rexminerals.com.au’ E ‘gcollery@rexminerals.com.au’

RXM Bells Project Scoping Study   6 | P a g e

Appendix 1

Bells Scoping Study
Detailed Summary

RXM Bells Project Scoping Study   7 | P a g e

Property Description and Ownership
The Hog Ranch Property is in Washoe County in north-west Nevada. It is located approximately 270km
north of Reno by road (~3.5hrs drive) (Figure 2).

Year-round access to the Property is via a well-maintained gravel road off county road 34N. The two
nearest towns are Gerlach to the south and Cedarville to the north-west, both of which are 1 hours’

[…]

Total Operating Cost US$10.09/ore tonne processed

C1 Cash Cost US$783/oz

All-in Sustaining Cost (AISC)2 US$902/oz

All in Costs (AIC)2 US$1,177/oz

Production Data

Life of Mine (Construction to Relinquishment) 12 years

Production Rate 3Mtpa

Life of Heap Leach Operation  8.5 years

Total Tonnes to Heap 24,912,000 tonnes3

Total Tonnes to Mill 24,912,000 tonnes3

RXM Bells Project Scoping Study   26 | P a g e

Metric Outcome

Grade Au (Average) 0.50 g/t Au

Contained Au oz 401,956 ounces

Metallurgical Recovery Au (Overall) 80%

Average Annual Gold Production1 39,136 ounces

Total Gold Produced 321,565 ounces

LOM Strip Ratio (Waste Tonnes : Ore Tonnes) 0.49:1
1 Over 8 operating years.
2 AISC and AIC calculated in accordance with 2018 WGC Guidance Note Update and IFRS 16, effective 1 January 2019.
3 The mining dilution has resulted in more tonnes at a lower grade with slightly lower overall contained ounces compared to the
Mineral Resource.

The sensitivities are based on +/- 10% and +/- 15% of the base case. The after-tax sensitivity analysis is
presented in Table 20 to Table 22.

Table 20: Gold Price Sensitivity Analysis (After Tax)

Gold Price (US$/oz) $1318(-15%) $1395 (-10%) Base $1,550 $1705 (10%) $1783 (15%)

NPV5% (US$M) $26.49 $43.07 $75.40 $107.06 $122.50

IRR (%) 19.1% 26.7% 40.0% 52.1% 57.9%

Table 21: Capital Costs Sensitivity Analysis (After Tax)

Capital Costs (US$M) $46.98 (-15%) $50.15 (-10%) Base $55.28 $60.40 (10%) $63.57 (15%)

NPV5% (US$M) $83.49 $82.36 $75.40 $68.43 $67.31

IRR (%) 49.7% 46.7% 40.0% 34.4% 32.7%

Table 22: Operating Costs Sensitivity Analysis (After Tax)

Operating Costs (US$/t) $8.57(-15%) $9.07 (-10%) Base $10.09 $11.09 (10%) $11.59 (15%)

NPV5% (US$M) $98.80 $91.17 $75.40 $59.32 $51.15

IRR (%) 47.9% 45.4% 40.0% 34.3% 31.1%

Compliance Statement
With reference to previously reported Exploration results and Mineral Resources, the Company confirms
that it is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects the information included in
the original market announcement and, in the case of estimates of Mineral Resources that all material
assumptions and technical parameters underpinning the estimates in the relevant market
announcement continue to apply and have not materially changed. The Company confirms that the
form and context in which the Competent Person’s findings are presented have not been materially